AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 44-76 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF MINEOLA, TEXAS, PROVIDING FOR RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR SERVICES FURNISHED BY THE SEWER SYSTEM OWNED AND OPERATED BY THE CITY OF MINEOLA, TEXAS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MINEOLA, TEXAS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 44-76 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Mineola, Texas, is hereby amended to read as follows, to-wit:

Section 44-76. Service rates –Generally

Monthly service charges for the use of the City sewer system are hereby authorized and levied, to be collected each month as a part of the patron's water bill under the following classifications, which are declared all inclusive (except for additional industrial waste charges) for all types of connections, and in the following amounts:

Sew	er Service Fees			
Service Type	Monthly Minimum (no usage)	Per	100 Gal	
Residential Inside City	\$19.55	\$	0.2858	(15,000 gal maximum)
Residential Outside City	\$22.40	\$	0.3267	(15,000 gal maximum)
Commercial Inside City	\$23.51	\$	0.4384	
Commercial Outside City	\$27.32	\$	0.4989	

Sewer customers outside the city limits of the City of Mineola shall, prior to connecting to the city sewer system, comply with the regulations regarding connecting to same.

The rates shall be effective for the October, 2021 billing period.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Mineola, Texas on the 13th day of September, 2021.

•	Jayne Lankford, Mayor				
Attest:					
Cindy Karch, City Secretary	_				